GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9376-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE SUPERSEDING RESOLUTION NOS. 9046-11, 8681-05, 8857-08 AND ADOPTING THE 2015 URBAN WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTIONS 10608 TO 10657

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code Section 10620 et seq., the City of Garden Grove ("City") prepared and adopted the 2005 Urban Water Management Plan for the City on December 13, 2005, amended on September 23, 2008 and as prepared and adopted the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan for the City on June 14, 2011;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code Sections 10620 and 10621, the City is required to prepare, adopt, and update its Urban Water Management Plan at least once every five years on or before December 31, in years ending in five and zero;

WHEREAS, the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan complies with the requirements set forth in Water Code Section 10608 et seq. and Water Code Section 10610 et seq.;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code Section 10621(b), the City has provided the requisite notice to any city or county within which the City provides water supplies at least sixty days prior to the June 14, 2016, Public Hearing;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code Section 10642, the City has published successive notices of the June 14, 2016, Public Hearing on May 18, 2016 and May 25, 2016; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed Public Hearing was held on June 14, 2016, and all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard concerning any matter set forth in the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Garden Grove hereby resolves, determines, and orders as follows:

Section 1. Resolution Nos. 8681-05 (adopting the 2005 Urban Water Management Plan), 8857-08 (amending the 2005 Urban Water Management Plan), and 9046-11 (adopting the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan) are hereby superseded in their entirety.

<u>Section 2.</u> The 2015 Urban Water Management Plan of the City of Garden Grove, dated May 2016, is hereby adopted pursuant to Water Code Section 10642.

Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9376-16 Page 2

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Clerk is directed to file a copy of the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan of the City of Garden Grove with the Department of Water Resources of the State of California, pursuant to Water Code Section 10644.

Adopted this 14th day of June 2016.

ATTEST:	/s/ BAO NGUYEN
	MAYOR

/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC
CITY CLERK

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS:
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, KATHLEEN BAILOR, City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on the 14th day of June 2016, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (5) BEARD, BUI, JONES, PHAN, NGUYEN

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE

/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC
CITY CLERK